
Hot Topics 
Contracts 

David Jones 
Texas Association of REALTORS® 

Associate Counsel 



Outline 
I. Contract Basics 

 Definition 

 Elements 
II. The Contract and Addenda 

 One to Four Family Residential Contract (Resale) 

 Seller’s Disclosure Notice 

 Third Party Financing Addendum 

 Addendum Concerning Right to Terminate Due to 
Lender’s Appraisal 

 Addendum  for Sale of Other Property by Buyer 

 Addendum for Back-Up Contract 

 Amendment of Contract 

 Buyer’s and Seller’s Notice of Termination 

 Release of Earnest Money 



Contract Basics 

A contract is an agreement between at least two 
parties creating obligations, the performance of 
which the law in some way recognizes as a duty 
and the breach of which the law gives a remedy. 

A contract for the purchase 
and sale of real property is 
an agreement that binds 
the seller to sell the 
property and the purchaser 
to buy the property in 
accordance with the terms 
of the contract.  

What is a contract? 



Contract Basics 

 
1. Mutual assent: All parties must 
voluntarily agree to same terms. An offer has 
been made by one party, which has been 
accepted by another party. 

Elements of a Real Estate Contract 



Contract Basics 

 
1. Mutual assent: All parties must 
voluntarily agree to same terms. An offer has 
been made by one party, which has been 
accepted by another party. 
2. Consideration: Each party must receive 
a benefit from the contract. It’s the reason the 
parties have entered into a contract. 

Elements of a Real Estate Contract 



Contract Basics 

 
1. Mutual assent: All parties must 
voluntarily agree to same terms. An offer has 
been made by one party, which has been 
accepted by another party. 
2. Consideration: Each party must receive 
a benefit from the contract. It’s the reason the 
parties have entered into a contract. 
3. Must be in writing and signed by the 
parties.  

Elements of a Real Estate Contract 



Contract Basics 

Can emails and text messages 
create a binding Contract? 

• Short Answer: Yes, it’s possible! 
• The Texas Uniform Electronic Transaction Act (UETA) allows 

for electronic signatures in real estate transactions. 
• The parties must agree to conduct the transaction 

through electronic communications (can be verbal or 
written). 

• The parties must electronically “sign” the contract. 
• To avoid inadvertently creating a binding contract: 

• A party could state they don’t want to conduct a 
transaction electronically. 

• Include a disclaimer on emails. 



The Contract 

One to Four Family Residential (Resale) 
(TAR 1601, TREC 20-14) 



The Contract 

Effective Date 



The Contract 

 
How important is it for the effective 
date to be filled in correctly? 
 

 Most crucial date in the contract.  

 Date from which most, if not all, performance periods are 
measured.  

Effective Date 

 The Date the parties are officially bound to the terms of 

the contract. 



 
Who determines the effective date?  
 
 
 

The contract instructs the Broker, in large conspicuous print, to fill in 
the “Date of Final Acceptance”.  The date of final acceptance is the 
“Effective Date”. 

Effective Date 

The Contract 



 
Date of final Acceptance 

 
 
“Final Acceptance” means the day the last party to 
accept (sign) the contract communicates this 
acceptance to the other party or the other party’s 
agent. 
 
In a typical transaction the buyer submits an offer 
to the seller.  If the seller accepts the offer, they 
must communicate their acceptance to the buyer.  
The date the communication occurs is the date the 
broker fills in as the effective date of the contract. 

The Contract 

Effective Date 



Under the following example, what is the effective date?  
Jan. 1st - Buyer’s agent sends a written offer to the listing agent. 
Jan. 2nd - Listing agent delivers the offer to the seller. 
Jan. 3rd - Seller signs the offer. 
Jan. 4th - Listing agent emails executed contract to the buyer's agent 
Jan. 5th - Buyer's agent informs buyer that seller accepted the offer. 

The effective date is Jan. 4th. The Seller was last party to 
accept the contract, and communication that the contract was 
finally accepted (signed) occurred when the listing agent 
emailed the buyer’s agent. 

Effective Date 

The Contract 



If the effective date is not filled in, does 
that mean that there is no contract?  

 

No.  The parties have already executed the 
contract.  It becomes binding upon final 
acceptance. 

The Contract 

Effective Date 



“within X days after the effective date” - The period for 

performance would be calculated by starting with the first day after 

the effective date and counting the number of days specified in the 

contract. 

 

Are the days referred to in the TREC 
contracts calendar days or business days?  
 
 
How do I calculate the time for 
performance under the TREC contracts?  
 

Calendar days.  Count everyday, even holidays! 

Effective Date 

The Contract 



The Contract 

Par. 2: Property 
What seller is conveying to buyer! 



Paragraph 2.B: “Improvements” 
How do you determine what a “permanently 
installed and built-in item” or fixture is?  

Three factors are examined: 
1. Intent: What was the intent of the person who originally 

installed it? 
2. Annexation: How is it actually installed or attached? 
3. Adaptation: Was the item adapted to the uses or purpose of 

the property? 
 
Paragraph 2.C: “Accessories” 
Accessories DO NOT have to be “permanently 
installed”. 
The items listed under paragraph 2.C will convey as part of 
the “property”. 

The Contract 

Par. 2: Property 



The Contract 

Par. 5: Earnest Money 



Notice of Seller’s Termination 

Contract Notice 



Is payment of earnest money required to 
make a contract effective? 
 
 
 
 
 
 

No. Earnest money is not necessary to make an 
otherwise accepted offer into a valid contract.  
Earnest money is a buyer performance item that is 
required to be deposited within three days after a 
contract is executed. A contract could become 
effective even if no earnest money is required in 
the agreement. 

Par. 5: Earnest Money 

The Contract 



The Contract 

Paragraph 6.C: Survey 



Par. 7.A: Access, Inspections, Utilities 

The Contract 



Addendum for Authorizing Hydrostatic Testing 
(TAR 1949, TREC 48-0) 

Contract Addendum 



The Contract 

Par. 7.B: Seller’s Disclosure Notice 



Contract Notice 

Seller’s Disclosure Notice (TAR 1406) 



Contract Notice 

Seller’s Disclosure Notice (TAR 1406) 



The Contract 

Par. 7.D: Acceptance of Property Condition 



My seller is adamant that she won't do any repairs to her 
property.  She wants me to indicate in the MLS that she will only 
consider offers that the words property sold “as is” in the blank 
in Paragraph 7D(2) of the TREC contract.  The seller also insists 
that the buyer not be permitted to have the property inspected 
under Paragraph 7A nor have a termination option under 
Paragraph 23.  Can the seller require these things? 

These conditions are inadvisable: 

- 7D(1) already says the buyer accepts the property “as is”. 

- Contract would have to be modified to prohibit a buyer from inspecting the 

property. 

- Seller could face liability if buyer did not have ability to inspect the property. 

- Most buyers would be reluctant to purchase a property without inspection 

and without the ability to terminate should they find the property 

unacceptable. 

The Contract 

Par. 7.D: Acceptance of Property Condition 



Par. 8: Broker’s Fees 

The Contract 



Page 9: Broker Information 

The Contract 



On several occasions, a cooperating broker has 
written in a different amount of compensation in 
the ratification section on page 9 of the residential 
contract than the compensation amount I had 
offered in the MLS. When I called the matter to the 
attention of the other broker, she informed me that 
she always was paid that amount and would 
neither change the amount nor alter her practice 
for doing that. Can she do that? 

No.  The Listing Broker sets the compensation being 

offered to cooperating MLS participants. 

The Contract 

Page 9: Broker Information 



Par. 9: Closing 

The Contract 



The lender is taking longer than anticipated to approve 
the buyer’s loan. It is the day before closing and the 
lender says it may take several more days to get an 
approval. What will happen if the parties do not close on 
the date specified in the contract? 

The contract does not include an automatic extension to 
allow the lender additional time to complete his role.  A 
seller would generally have two choices:  
1. Agree to amend the contract to extend the closing date, 
or 
2. The seller can consider the buyer in default. 

The Contract 

Par. 9: Closing 



Par. 11: Special Provisions 

The Contract 



What should be written in Special Provisions?  
 
 Rule of thumb: Don’t write in special provisions.  

Writing in special provisions could constitute the 
unauthorized practice of law. 
 

 Don’t draft language that affect the rights, 
obligations, or remedies of the parties. 
 

 Only write in Special Provisions at the direction of 
your client or your client’s attorney.  Document 
the instructions in writing for your records.  

 

The Contract 

Par. 11: Special Provisions 



Par. 15: Default 

The Contract 



If a party defaults, does the contract automatically 
terminate? 
 
 
 
 
  
 
If the buyer defaults, can the seller put the property 
back on the market without a Release of Earnest Money? 

No. There are two ways to formally terminate a contract. The parties 
can agree to terminate and sign a document like a Release of Earnest 
Money form (TAR 1904) that releases both parties from further 
obligations under the contract. The other way is for a judge to order 
a contract termination. 

The seller's primary goal should be to have formal termination of the contract. 

That ensures he can put the property back on the market and sell it to someone 

else without risk of a lawsuit that could stop a subsequent sale of the property. 

The Contract 

Par. 15: Default 



The Contract 

Par. 21: Notices 



My Buyer client wants to offer an amendment for 
repairs for the seller to consider. Since the Seller’s 
email address is listed in Paragraph 21, can I 
email the amendment to that address? 

No.  An amendment is not a notice. 

The Contract 

Par. 21: Notices 



Par. 23: Termination Option 

The Contract 



Can a buyer’s agent just mail the option check 
to the seller? 

 

 

 

 

How does Paragraph 21, which states that 
notices can be effective when mailed, affect 
payment of the option fee under Paragraph 23? 

Yes, but remember that there the buyer must pay the seller within 

three days after the effective date of the contract. Therefore, 

overnight delivery may be necessary. 

It doesn’t. Payment of the option fee is not a notice. 

The Contract 

Par. 23: Termination Option 



After the buyer finished his inspection, the parties 
signed an amendment reflecting several items the 
seller agreed to repair. Three days later, the buyer sent 
the seller a notice that he was terminating the contract 
under his termination option.  

The seller is upset because he already repaired two of 
the five agreed-upon repair items. Can the buyer still 
exercise his right to terminate the contract under the 
termination option even after the seller has agreed to 
repair the items the buyer wanted?  

 Yes, the buyer can still exercise his right to terminate the contract.  A 

buyer does not automatically give up his right to terminate the contract 

under the termination option because the seller has agreed to make 

repairs in an amendment. 

Par. 23: Termination Option 

The Contract 



Although the buyer did not send the option fee 
until four days after the effective date, the seller 
receipted the fee and deposited it. The buyer wants 
to terminate the contract during the option period, 
but now the seller is claiming there is no option 
period. Does the buyer have an option period? 
 

The Contract 

Par. 23: Termination Option 



I represent a buyer who wants to make an offer on a 
home. If the buyer tenders a check for the option fee 
with the offer when I present the offer to the seller’s 
agent, has the option fee been tendered to the seller? 
And could the seller’s agent sign the receipt for the 
option fee on the last page of the contract? 
 

Yes! It’s a great idea for Buyers to tender their option fees 

with their offers to ensure that the termination option 

becomes part of the binding contract. 

Par. 23: Termination Option 

The Contract 



My buyer still has some concerns about the 
condition of the property even after the property 
was inspected and the seller has agreed to repair 
several items listed in the report.  We are now past 
the option period and my buyer wants to conduct 
additional inspections.  The seller is refusing to 
allow any more inspections because he says the 
buyer doesn’t have the right to inspect the 
property after the option period.  Is the seller 
right? 

No.  Under Paragraph 7A the buyer has the right to access and inspect 

the property throughout the contract which is not tied to the termination 

option found in paragraph 23. 

The Contract 

Par. 23: Termination Option 



Contract Addendum 

Third Party Financing Addendum 
(TAR 1901, TREC 40-7) 



Contract Addendum 

Buyer Approval v. Property Approval 



The time has already passed for the buyer to give notice 
to terminate the contract for Buyer Approval under the 
Third Party Financing Addendum.  Afterwards, the lender 
does not approve the loan based on problems with 
insurability of the property. Can the Buyer terminate the 
contract? 
 
 

 
What if the lender is non-responsive? 

Yes.  The timeframe for the right to terminate under 
Property Approval goes all the way to closing. 

It depends.  If the reason the lender is non-responsive is 
due to an issue with the Buyer, the termination must occur 
during the Buyer Approval timeframe. 

Contract Addendum 

Buyer Approval v. Property Approval 



A buyer signed a contract for a home, agreeing to 
pay $450,000. The appraisal came back $30,000 
below the sales price. The lender still approved the 
loan, however. Can the buyer terminate the 
contract? 
 
 

 
 
 

 What if Buyer wanted to require that property 
appraise for sales price? 

No. While a low appraisal value is certainly a reason a lender 
can decide to deny a loan, it does not necessarily mean a 
lender will automatically deny the loan. 

Contract Addendum 

Buyer Approval v. Property Approval 



Addendum Concerning Right to 
Terminate Due to Lender’s Appraisal 

(TAR 1948, TREC 49-0) 

Contract Addendum 



Contract Addendum 
Addendum Concerning Right to 

Terminate Due to Lender’s Appraisal 



Texas Realtor Magazine 
April 2018 



Addendum for Sale of other Property by Buyer  
(TAR 1908, TREC 10-6) 

Contract Addendum 



Addendum for Back-Up Contract 
(TAR 1909, TREC 11-7) 

Contract Addendum 



Amendment of Contract 
(TAR 1903, TREC 39-8) 

The Contract 



Buyer sent an amendment to the Seller which 
provided that the Seller would do several repairs to 
the property.  Seller responded by sending his own 
amendment to the Buyer which provided that the 
Seller would do one repair item, that the sales price 
would be raised by $2,000, and that if the Buyer 
did not sign this amendment within 24 hours, the 
contract would terminate.  Can the Seller terminate 
the contract if the Buyer doesn’t accept the 
amendment? 
 
No.  If an amendment is not accepted, the existing terms 

of the agreement remain in effect. 

Amendment of Contract 
(TAR 1903, TREC 39-8) 

The Contract 



Contract Notice 

Notice of Buyer’s Termination of Contract 



Release of Earnest 
Money (TAR 1904) 



Questions 

Still have questions? 
Call the Legal Hotline 
(512) 480-8200 


